
Req. #18-0378 
 
                     RESOLUTION NO.  39996 

 -1- 
Res18-0378.doc-CDB/bn 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

 
 
A RESOLUTION relating to public safety; authorizing an amendment to the 

electronic home monitoring services contract with Sentinel Offender 
Services, to extend the term of the agreement through December 31, 2018, 
and to allow for two additional administrative one-year extensions through 
the end of 2020, for a total maximum contract amount of $1,110,000.  

  
 WHEREAS, in 2013, the state of Washington, through NASP (“National 

Association of State Procurement Officials”) engaged in a competitive solicitation 

for a master contract for electronic offender monitoring services, awarding a 

master contract to Sentinel Offenders Services, LLC (“Sentinel”), with a final term 

ending on June 3, 2023, and 

 WHEREAS, in December 2016, the electronic home monitoring (“EHM”) 

service agreement with the City of Fife ended and the City entered into an EHM 

services agreement with Sentinel, using the state’s master contract, and 

 WHEREAS the proposed amendment to the existing agreement would add 

enhanced radio frequency electronic monitoring devices as a new service, 

eliminating the need for a landline or cell phone; authorize after-hours services; 

extend the term of the agreement through the end of 2018; and authorize two 

administrative one-year extensions, through December 31, 2020, with a total 

maximum contract amount of $1,110,000, and 

 WHEREAS, further, Sentinel currently provides EHM services to the 

Tacoma Municipal Court using office space in the County-City building provided 

by the Tacoma Municipal Court; Sentinel has requested that the City amend the 

current agreement to allow Sentinel to use this office space to provide EHM 

services to the Pierce County District Court, and Sentinel has agreed to provide a 



 

 -2- 
Res18-0378.doc-CDB/bn 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 

 

 

credit to the City for each District Court participant enrolled in the Sentinel EHM 

program at this location; Now, Therefore, 

 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TACOMA: 

 That the proper officers of the City are hereby authorized to execute an 

amendment to the electronic home monitoring services contract with Sentinel 

Offender Services, to extend the term of the agreement through December 31, 

2018, and to allow for two additional administrative one-year extensions through 

December 31, 2020, for a total maximum contract amount of $1,110,000, said 

amendment to be substantially in the form of the document on file in the office of 

the City Clerk. 

 
Adopted      
 
 
            
      Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Clerk 
 
Approved as to form: 
 
 
      
Chief Deputy City Attorney 


